RESOLUTION NO. 2018-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA TRANSFERRING \$550,000 IN TRANSNET APPROPRIATIONS FROM STM0397 (MAJOR PAVEMENT REHABILITATION (FY2018/19) TO STM0392 (CLASS TWO BIKE LANES ON BROADWAY) PROJECT

WHEREAS, Bike Lanes on Broadway consists of two projects, Bike Lane Improvements on Broadway - Phase 1, (STM0384) and, Class Two Bike Lanes on Broadway, (STM0392); and

WHEREAS, the projects will install bike lanes along Broadway from Main Street to C Street; and

WHEREAS, design changes, including bicycle video detection and additional slurry seal on Broadway, have increased the expected construction costs and an additional \$550,000 is required to award the contract and complete the entire project; and

WHEREAS, Transnet funding has been approved for the existing "Major Pavement Rehabilitation FY2018/19 (CIP# STL0397)" project; and

WHEREAS, staff is recommending a transfer of Transnet Funds from the existing "Major Pavement Rehabilitation FY2018/19 (CIP# STL0397)" project to the "Class Two Bike Lanes on Broadway (CIP# STM392)" project in the amount of \$550,000 for purposes of completing the required improvements; and

WHEREAS, STL397 has a sufficient balance available to fund the inter-project transfer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the City Council of the City of Chula Vista hereby authorizes a transfer of \$550,000 in TransNet appropriations from STM0397 to STM0392.

Presented by

Approved as to form by

William S. Valle Director of Engineering & Capital Projects/City Engineer Glen R. Googins City Attorney